Meeting Date: March 22, 2021
Meeting Time: 7:00 P.M.
Meeting Location: City Hall
118 Hillsboro Ave.
and Via Zoom

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
AGENDA
Zoning Board Members
Bob Hotz, Chair
Ann Robertson, Vice Chair
Charles McCaskill
Mike Pierceall

Jeanne Krebs
Justin Zimmerman
Tom Butts

I.

ROLL CALL

II.

PUBLIC COMMENT
Members of the public may submit comments to this meeting by calling 618-307-1715
and leaving a message or by emailing publiccomment@cityofedwardsville.com.
Comments will be read at the meeting. Please use the link below to join the webinar:

Please click the link below to join the webinar:
https://zoom.us/j/95966902259?pwd=SjVucWFWK3lIcDNnU1dxZHdEYXhZdz09
Passcode: 700300
Or iPhone one-tap :
US: +13126266799,,95966902259#,,,,*700300# or +16465588656,,95966902259#,,,,*700300#
Or Telephone:
Dial(for higher quality, dial a number based on your current location):
US: +1 312 626 6799 or +1 646 558 8656 or +1 301 715 8592 or +1 346 248 7799 or +1
669 900 9128 or +1 253 215 8782
Webinar ID: 959 6690 2259
Passcode: 700300
International numbers available: https://zoom.us/u/ax825tQeL

If prospective attendees require an interpreter or other access accommodation, please contact the
Edwardsville City Clerk’s office at 618-692-7500 no later than 48 hours prior to the commencement of the
meeting to arrange the accommodations.

III.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
A. February 22, 2021 Regular Meeting Minutes.

IV.

ZONING CASES
Case 2021-12A & 2021-12B
Midwest Solar Solution has petitioned the City of Edwardsville for a special use
permit to allow a free standing solar energy system at 7191 Marine Road. Midwest
Solar Solution has also, petitioned the City of Edwardsville for a zoning variance to
allow a freestanding solar installation to be 12 feet tall, rather than the maximum
height of 6 feet for free standing solar energy systems. The property is more
specifically identified as 14-1-15-12-04-402-012.003 and is zoned R-1 Single Family
Residence District.
Case 2021-13
Eagle Home Improvement has petitioned the City of Edwardsville for a zoning variance
to allow a rear yard setback of 20 feet, rather than the required 30 feet at 944 University
Drive. The property is more specifically identified as PID 14-2-15-15-12-201-031.The
property is currently zoned R-1 Single Family Residence District.
Case 2021-14
Civil Engineering Design Consultants, Inc. has filed a petition for a special use permit to
allow a freestanding car wash using mechanical, blowers, or other conveyance means at
1200 S. State Route 157. The subject property has a principal building currently under
construction. The property is more specifically identified as PID 14-2-15-22-00-000-043
and is currently zoned B-2 Commercial Business District.

V.

OLD BUSINESS

VI.

NEW BUSINESS

VII.

ADJOURNMENT

If prospective attendees require an interpreter or other access accommodation, please contact the
Edwardsville City Clerk’s office at 618-692-7500 no later than 48 hours prior to the commencement of the
meeting to arrange the accommodations.
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Approved: ___________________

I. ROLL CALL:
Present
B. Hotz, Chairman
A. Robertson, Vice Chairman
M. Pierceall
J. Zimmerman
C. McCaskill
J. Krebs
T. Butts
C. Porter, Staff
C. Miller, Staff
E. Sutter, Staff
J. Cunningham, Staff
J. Henderson
S. Siebert

Absent

II. PUBLIC COMMENT: None
III. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Minutes of the regular meeting for October 26, 2020 are hereby approved and passed.
IV. ZONING CASES
A. Case 2021-07 – Variance
Jamie Henderson has filed a petition for a variance allow a single story addition to a
building within the B1-A Central Main Street District. The subject property is addressed
as 132 North Main Street and more specifically identified as PID 14-2-15-11-11-202-010.
Applicant: Jamie Henderson
Location:

132 N. Main St.

Area Land Use & Zoning: The subject site is zoned B-1A Central Main Street District

Direction

Zoning Designation

Existing Land Use

North

B1-B Mid-Downtown District

Commercial Use – MCT- Parking Lot

South

B1-A-Centeral Main Street
District
B1-A-Centeral Main Street
District
B1-A-Centeral Main Street
District

Commercial Use – Mark Twain Plaza Office Complex

East
West

Commercial Use – Law Office
Commercial Use – Mark Twain Plaza Parking
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COMPREHENSIVE PLAN FUTURE LAND USE DESIGNATION:
The 2010 Comprehensive Plan shows this property as Commercial. The existing zoning is in agreement with the
Comprehensive Plan.
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS STANDARDS FOR VARIANCE:
1) The particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical condition of the specific property involved
would result in a particular hardship upon the owner, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience or loss of
revenue, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out.
•

The proposed building addition is 1-story, rather than the required 2-story minimum building height.
The creation of the B1-A Zoning District immediately resulted in the building being considered
“grandfathered” as it does not meet the minimum required height of 2-story.

2) The condition upon which the requested variance is based would not be applicable, generally, to other
property within the same zoning classification.
•

The proposed variance is for an existing building that is 1-story, generally the surrounding properties
are the required minimum height of 2-story.

3) The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person presently having an interest in the
property.
•

The existing building is 1-story and was built before the B1-A Zoning District was created. The
alleged difficulty or hardship was caused by the updated zoning code.

4) The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other property or
improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located.
•

Currently the existing building is 1-story, the proposed 1-story addition would be similar to the
existing building.

•

The requested variance would not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other properties
within the area.

5) The proposed variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property, or
substantially increase congestion in the public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or endanger the public
safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood.
•

The proposed variance would not.

6) The proposed variance complies with the spirit and intent of the restrictions imposed by this Code.
•

It does not. The applicant has requested a variance to maximize the site and make work more
efficiently for the current use.

7) There is no self-imposed hardship.
•

This may be considered a self-imposed hardship because the applicant is aware of the required 2story minimum building height for the B1-A Central Main Street District when designing the
proposed addition.
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STAFF DISCUSSION:
•

The existing 1-story building was built before the current B1-A Zoning District was created. It would not be
feasible to have a 2-story all season addition to the existing 1-story building.

•

A 2-story addition in this particular location would be architecturally inconsistent with the existing building
and would detract from the sight lines and streetscape, rather than adding value.

Jamie Henderson stated that the staff comments are correct. This will tie into the existing structure and will be
painted to match and has similar details.
Mike Pierceall asked if any info was received from adjoining property owners.
Cheryl Porter stated that staff has not received any comments from adjoining property owners.
Tom Butts asked about the property line going to the parking lot. He asked about the multi-story parking
structure.
Cheryl Porter stated that she was unsure as to which properties were affected by the construction of a multi-story
parking lot. This particular property has had the parking in the back since it was initially platted, and they
maintain the lot.
Tom Butts stated that all the pieces of parking belong to several different owners. The city would have to purchase
the lots to build a structure. He also asked if this was replacing the tent structure currently up at the location.
Jamie Henderson said that statement was correct. He said it would be along the existing five foot rod iron fence
that currently defines the patio. The fence to the east would not be moving, and the new structure would be inside
of that fence.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
No objection to approval of the requested variance to allow a 1-story addition to the existing 1-story
building.
Motion to approve as presented (Butts), seconded (Pierceall).
VOICE ROLL CALL: 7 Ayes, 0 Nays, 0 Abstain.
NEXT STEPS:
•

Administrative & Community Services Committee Meeting – Thursday, February 25, 2021 at 5:30 PM

•

City Council Meeting – Tuesday, March 2, 2021 at 7:00 PM

.
V. OLD BUSINESS: None
VI. NEW BUSINESS: Caleb Miller acknowledged it was Cheryl Porter’s last Zoning Board of Appeals meeting
as she is retiring.
VII. ADJOURNMENT: Motion to adjourn (McCaskill), seconded (Pierceall).

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT
ZBA Case 2021-12, Variance Request
7191 Marine Road
PID 14-2-15-12-04-402-012.003
March 22, 2021
APPLICANT:
Midwest Solar Solution
LOCATION:
The subject property is addressed as 7191 Marine Road, and more specifically identified as PID 14-2-1512-04-402-012.003.

AREA LAND USE AND ZONING
The subject property is zoned R-1 Single Family Residence District. The surrounding property zoning and
uses are as follow:
North R-1 Single Family Residence District Single-Family Residence
South B-2 Commercial/Business District
Vacant Lot
East R-1 Single Family Residence District Vacant Lot
West B-2 Commercial/Business District
Commercial & Single-Family Residence
APPLICABLE PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS
The Comprehensive Plan shows this property as Neighborhood. The existing zoning is in agreement with
Comprehensive Plan.

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT
ZBA Case 2021-12, Special Use Permit & Variance Request
7191 Marine Road - Page 2 of 5

PART A – Special Use Permit
The Special Use Permit is to allow a freestanding solar panel array at 7191 Marine Road.

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS STANDARDS FOR SPECIAL USE PERMIT:
(d) Requirements for Authorization:
(1) Existing uses and zoning of nearby property and relationship to Edwardsville’s adopted
comprehensive plan.
See AREA LAND USE AND ZONING and PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS above
(2) Extent to which property value diminishes adjacent to the zoned parcels. Value decrease to be

supplied by the petitioner and made by professional appraiser.
No property value information provided by petitioner. Staff anticipates no change to nearby
property values as a result of issuing a special use permit for this property.
(3) Extent to which the proposed change alters or promotes the public health, safety morals or

general welfare.
The proposed use will neither alter nor promote the public health, safety, morals, or general
welfare of the community.
(4) The relative gain to the public as compared to the hardship imposed upon the property owners,

and there is a need for the proposed special use.
The Special Use Permit would allow a freestanding solar panel array. This use is aligned with the
Comprehensive Plan and allows the continued stability of the area in addition to the trend of the
development in the area.
(5) The suitability of the subject property for the zoned purposes indicated by ordinance.

The property is suitable for the proposed freestanding solar panel array.
(e)

Conditions: The Board may provide such conditions or restrictions upon the construction, location
and operations for a special use, including, but not limited to: provisions for the protection of adjacent
property, the expiration of such special use after a specified period of time, off-street parking and
loading, as may be deemed necessary to secure the general objectives of this Zoning Code, and to
reduce injury to the value of the property in the neighborhood.

(f)

Expiration: In the event the Board establishes no time limitation within which the proposed use is to
be exercised, then the permit shall expire in one year. Nothing shall preclude an applicant from
reapplying for the same special use permit upon expiration.

::
(i)

Transfer of Special Use Permit: A special use permit is issued for a specified zoning lot or lots and
shall only be allowed to transfer from that location, or to another occupant or owner, as follows:
(1)All requests for transfers must be filed on an application form available through the public works
department.
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(2)Substantial transfers—All substantial transfers shall be subject to review and approval by the
zoning board of appeals under the terms of section 1244.02. Substantial transfers include, but are
not limited to:
a.A transfer involving a more intensive use on the subject property;
b.Other changes deemed to represent a substantial change by the zoning administrator and public
works director.
c.The trend of development in the area surrounding the subject property necessitates further review
of the proposed special use.
(3)Unsubstantial transfers—Unsubstantial transfers will be subject to review and approval by the city
planner and public works director. Unsubstantial transfers represent minor changes from the
provisions of the originally approved special use permit and may include:
a.Transfer of ownership not effecting the intensity of the use:
b.Other changes deemed to represent an unsubstantial change by the zoning administrator and
public works director.
STAFF DISCUSSION:
The zoning ordinance requires a special use permit for the installation of freestanding solar panel arrays
when placed at ground level. This process helps to ensure potential nuisances impacting adjoining
property owners such as sunshine glare off the solar panels and noise from the electric transformers are
fully mitigated prior to installation. Ground based solar arrays may also have potential aesthetic
considerations and, depending on height, may represent a safety concern.
In this case, the proposed location of the solar panel array is located approximately 175 feet from the single
family home to the north and 420 feet from the single family home to the west. . The location of the solar
panel array will utilize existing trees for screening.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval of the Special Use Permit for the freestanding solar panel array.

-----------------------------------PART B - VARIANCE REQUEST
The applicant is also requesting a variance for height of a solar panel and supporting framework to extend
more than six feet. The variance would be to allow the height to extend 12 feet above the existing grade on
support structures that measure 8 feet in height.
LIMITATIONS OF VARIATIONS:
1244.02.3 (c) Limitations of Variances
(9) To permit a solar panel and supporting framework to extend more than six feet above the existing
grade.
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS STANDARDS FOR VARIANCE:
(1) The particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical condition of the specific property involved
would result in a particular hardship upon the owner, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience or
loss of revenue, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out.
The vegetation on this lot (and on surrounding lots) requires the solar panels to be placed at a certain
height off the ground to get the maximum amount of sunlight. Furthermore, the solar panels in this

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT
ZBA Case 2021-12, Special Use Permit & Variance Request
7191 Marine Road - Page 4 of 5

particular solar array measure 162” (14.8’) in height, so when tilted 30 degrees, they require support
structures that measure 8 feet in height, resulting in an overall structure height of 12 feet.
(2) The condition upon which the requested variance is based would not be applicable, generally to other
property within the same zoning classification.
The proposed location of the freestanding solar panel array is on a lot approximately 1.9 acres in size.
The freestanding solar panel array will be located over 150 feet away from the closest dwelling unit and
over 700 feet from right-of-way. The conditions of the subject property are different than that of other
properties zoned R-1 in the City of Edwardsville, in that this lot is large in area and is setback a great
distance from the roadway.
(3) The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person presently having an interest in
the property.
The alleged difficulty or hardship has been created by the property owner, and is not a result of any
other interest in the property.
(4) The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other property or
improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located.
The requested maximum height of 12 feet from grade for the freestanding solar panel array would not
be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other properties within the area, as the angle of the
array will be tilted toward the principal structure on the property and will not result in glare on adjacent
residential properties.
(5) The proposed variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property, or
substantially increase congestion in the public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or endanger the
public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood.
The proposed variances would not.
(6) The proposed variance complies with the spirit and intent of the restrictions imposed by this code.
The requested variance does not comply with the spirit and intent of the restrictions imposed by this
code.
(7) There is no self-imposed hardship.
This may be considered a self-imposed hardship because the applicant was aware of the height
restriction for freestanding solar panel array at the time the project was initiated.
STAFF DISCUSSION:
The applicant has requested the variance to allow the freestanding solar array to be 12 feet from grade.
Being 12 feet from grade will allow close to a 100% energy offset, maximizing the free standing solar array.
The site is located within an area that consists of commercial businesses and two single family dwellings in
the immediate vicinity. The proposed location will be more than 150 feet away from the closest single family
dwelling and the solar array will use natural screening to conceal any glare caused by the panels.
The only other freestanding solar array in the City is located at the Township Park, and its tallest point is 15
feet from grade.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
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Although the variance request may be considered self-imposed; however, staff do not object to approval of
the request, given the nature of the subject property and distances of the existing, surrounding single family
homes.

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT
ZBA Case 2021-13, Variance
Eagle Home Improvement
944 University Drive
PID 14-2-15-15-12-201-031
March 22, 2021
APPLICANT:
Eagle Home Improvement
LOCATION:
The subject property is addressed as 944 University Drive, and more specifically identified as 14-2-15-1512-201-031.

VARIANCE REQUEST
The requested seven foot variance would allow the proposed addition to have a rear yard setback of 20
feet instead of the required 30 feet.
AREA LAND USE AND ZONING
The subject property is zoned R-1 Single Family Residence District. The surrounding property zoning and
uses are as follow:
North
R-1 Single Family Residence District
Single family residence
South
R-1 Single Family Residence District
Single family residence
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East
West

R-1 Single Family Residence District
R-1 Single Family Residence District

Single family residence
Single family residence

APPLICABLE PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS
The Comprehensive Plan shows this property as Neighborhood District. The existing zoning is in
agreement with the Comprehensive Plan.
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS STANDARDS FOR VARIANCE:
(1) The particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical condition of the specific property involved
would result in a particular hardship upon the owner, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience or
loss of revenue, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out.
The subject property is Lot 17 of a subdivision known as “The Resubdivision of Lots 58 & 59 of Esic II
Subdivision” and contains approximately 9,400 sq. ft.
Required setbacks in an R-1 Single Family Residence District are:
▪ 25 ft. front setback
▪ 10 ft. side setback
▪ 30 ft. rear setback
As there are no particular concerns about the physical surroundings, lot shape, or topographical conditions
with this property.
(2) The condition upon which the requested variance is based would not be applicable, generally to other
property within the same zoning classification.
This lot is slightly irregular measuring 106.68’ wide with a depth of 90’ on the west side and 70’ on the
east side. The lot contains ±9,300 square feet in area and platted in 1978.
The proposed 20’ rear yard setback is not consistent with other homes in the Esic neighborhood.
(3) The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person presently having an interest in
the property.
This home was constructed in the late 1980’s and Madison County records indicate that the current
owners have lived in the home since 2010.
(4) The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other property or
improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located.
The distance between the structure on the subject tract and the adjoining property to the south (1405
Lantz Court) will be reduced as a result of the proposed variance.
(5) The proposed variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property, or
substantially increase congestion in the public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or endanger the
public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood.
The proposed variance would not.
(6) The proposed variance complies with the spirit and intent of the restrictions imposed by this code.
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Staff’s opinion is that the variance request does not comply with the spirit and intent of the restrictions
imposed by this code.
(7) There is no self-imposed hardship.
This request is considered a self-imposed hardship because the applicant was aware of the size and
configuration of the structure on the lot at the time the property was acquired. Further, the City’s bulk
standards for setbacks have not changed since 2010, the year the current owners purchased the
home.
STAFF DISCUSSION:
Seeking a variance is a legal process that allows property owners to build structures or use land in a way
that is contrary to the zoning regulations. Variances are meant to be used sparingly; otherwise the zoning
code becomes merely advisory. The City of Edwardsville Zoning Code provides that the ZBA shall not
grant any variance unless, based on the evidence presented to them, they determine that the particular
surroundings, shape or topographical condition of the specific property involved would result in a particular
hardship upon the owner, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience or loss of revenue, if the strict letter
of the regulations were applied.
The courts have ruled that a practical or unnecessary hardship cannot be self-created, cannot be based
upon evidence that the property would be worth more if a variance were granted, and it cannot merely be a
demonstration that a property is better suited for a use that is prohibited than a use that is permitted.
The applicant has requested the variance to reduce the required setback of the rear yard in order to
construct an addition to the existing residence. The existing residence is currently setback 32-feet from the
rear property line, while the proposed 240 square foot addition would result in a rear setback of only 20
feet. This request results in a self-created hardship.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
It is Planning staff’s opinion the variance request does not meet the Zoning Board of Appeals “Standards of
Variance” as noted above. Therefore, staff recommend denial of the variance request.

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT
Case 2021-14, Special Use Permit Request
1200 S State Route 157
PID 14-2-15-22-00-000-043
March 22, 2021
APPLICANT:
Civil Engineering Design Consultants, Inc.
LOCATION:
The subject property is located at 1200 S State Route 157 and more specifically identified as PID 14-2-1522-00-000-043.

SPECIAL USE PERMIT REQUEST:
The applicant is requesting a Special Use Permit to allow a car wash using mechanical, blowers, or other
conveyance means to operate at the site at 1200 S State Route 157, in a B-2 Commercial / Business
District.
AREA LAND USE AND ZONING:
The subject property is zoned B-2 Commercial / Business District. The adjoining properties are zoned and
used as follows:
Direction Zoning Designation
Use
North
B-2 Commercial Business District
Medical Building (HSHS Medical Group)
South
B-2 Commercial Business District
Commercial Use (Bagley’s Meat Market)
East
R-1 Single Family Residence District
EHS Athletic Fields
West
B-2 Commercial Business District
Commercial Use (offices)
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PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS:
The Comprehensive Plan identifies the future land use for this property as Commercial. The existing
zoning is in agreement with the Comprehensive Plan and approval of the proposed Special Use Permit
would be aligned with the Comprehensive Plan.
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS STANDARDS FOR SPECIAL USE PERMIT:
(d) Requirements for Authorization:
(1) Existing uses and zoning of nearby property and relationship to Edwardsville’s adopted
comprehensive plan.
See AREA LAND USE AND ZONING and PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS above.
(2) Extent to which property value diminishes adjacent to the zoned parcels. Value decrease to be

supplied by the petitioner and made by professional appraiser.
No property value information provided by petitioner. Staff anticipates no change to nearby
property values as a result of issuing a special use permit to the new owner in this instance.
(3) Extent to which the proposed change alters or promotes the public health, safety morals or

general welfare.
The proposed use will neither alter nor promote the public health, safety, morals, or general
welfare of the community.
(4) The relative gain to the public as compared to the hardship imposed upon the property owners,

and there is a need for the proposed special use.
The Special Use Permit would allow a car wash using mechanical, blowers, or other conveyance
means. This use is aligned with the Comprehensive Plan and allows for the continued growth of
an business in the B-2 Commercial District.
(5) The suitability of the subject property for the zoned purposes indicated by ordinance.

The property is suitable for the proposed use as a car wash.
(e)

Conditions: The Board may provide such conditions or restrictions upon the construction, location
and operations for a special use, including, but not limited to: provisions for the protection of adjacent
property, the expiration of such special use after a specified period of time, off-street parking and
loading, as may be deemed necessary to secure the general objectives of this Zoning Code, and to
reduce injury to the value of the property in the neighborhood.
Please see the “Staff Recommendation” section.

(f)

Expiration: In the event the Board establishes no time limitation within which the proposed use is to
be exercised, then the permit shall expire in one year. Nothing shall preclude an applicant from
reapplying for the same special use permit upon expiration.
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::
(i)

Transfer of Special Use Permit: A special use permit is issued for a specified zoning lot or lots and
shall only be allowed to transfer from that location, or to another occupant or owner, as follows:
(1)All requests for transfers must be filed on an application form available through the public works
department.
(2)Substantial transfers—All substantial transfers shall be subject to review and approval by the
zoning board of appeals under the terms of section 1244.02. Substantial transfers include, but are
not limited to:
a.A transfer involving a more intensive use on the subject property;
b.Other changes deemed to represent a substantial change by the zoning administrator and public
works director.
c.The trend of development in the area surrounding the subject property necessitates further review
of the proposed special use.
(3)Unsubstantial transfers—Unsubstantial transfers will be subject to review and approval by the city
planner and public works director. Unsubstantial transfers represent minor changes from the
provisions of the originally approved special use permit and may include:
a.Transfer of ownership not effecting the intensity of the use:
b.Other changes deemed to represent an unsubstantial change by the zoning administrator and
public works director.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval of the Special Use Permit.

